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The trade union census of 30 June 1989 identified 299 
trade unions, with a combined membership of 
3,410,300. Compared to June 1988 figures. this repre­ 
sents a decrease or 9 unions (resulling from the 
disbanding or two unions and amalgamation or others) 
and an increase of 119,800 (3.6%) on 1988 member­ 
ship numbers. The proportion or total employees who 
were union members at 30 June 1989 (54%) remained 
the same as in 1988. 

South Australia showed the highest proportional in­ 
crease in membership over 1988 figures, rising by 6.7 
per cent to 297,900. Union membership in New South 
Wales recorded the largest increase in absolute terms, 
rising by 50,700 members to 1,269,000. 

financial membership (2,988,400) represented 87.6% 
or total membership. 

Female membership increased in all States and Ter­ 
ritories between the 1988 and 1989 censuses, 
accounting for 95,500 (or 79.7 per cent) of the overall 
membership increase. Approximately 39,000 of the in­ 
crease in female membership is due to State union 
members acquiring membership of an affiliated 
federal employee association, i.e. dual membership, 
and therefore being counted twice in these figures (see 
paragraph 7 or the Explanatory Notes regarding the 
treatment or employees with multiple union member­ 
ship). 

or the 299 unions identified at 30 June 1989, 190 had 
less than 3,000 members, accounting for only 3.9 per 
cent or total union membership. The eleven largest 
unions, which each reported membership of 80,000 or 
more, accounted for 41.3 per cent or total union mem­ 
bership. 

NOTES 

The trade union statistics are compiled from quest.ionnaires completed by individual lrade unions. Accordingly, persons 
who arc members of more than one lrade union are counted more than once. 
The statistics relate to trade union membership as reported by the unions, and may include persons who do not consider 
themselves as members (eg. unfinancial, honorary, suspended) and state of operation. 
Explanatory notes are published on pages 5 and 6 of this publication. 
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TABLE I. TRADE UNIONS : NUMBER OF SEPARATE UNIONS 

NSW Vic. QM s, w, TM. NT acr Aus1.(a) 

30 June 
1985 183 177 138 143 146 130 16 83 323 
1986 182 176 141 144 147 135 78 87 326 
1987 178 166 137 137 140 130 1S 78 316 
1988 170 166 130 136 139 120 73 74 308 
1989 169 160 129 135 134 125 71 73 299 

{t) Au.,tn.llan tol(ill do noc oqual O. A1!II fll lno S1.1i.. and Tatiioriot. Soc panpph 3 rL !he ExplonalOf)' N-. 

TABLE 2. TRADE UNIONS : NUMBER OF MEMBERS(' 000) 

NSW Vic. Qkl s, w, TM. NT ,er Aws1. 

MALES 
30 June 

1985-Finincir,l 660.0 488.3 283.3 161.0 148.9 S1.S I I. I 37.2 1,847.4 
Tola/ 756.2 568.0 128.8 181.2 /6'JJ /J4./ 13.9 412 2,121.6 

1986-Financial ..... 527.4 270.6 162.1 152.4 60.9 11.4 42.9 1,892.1 
To1a/ 757.0 586.9 309.7 178.7 167.8 652 /3.9 472 2,1265 

1987-Financial 673.6 515.8 260.S 1662 152.1 61.9 11.6 38.7 1,880.S 
To/a/ m2 578.4 305.2 184.J 170.8 67.I /J.6 ,,, 2,116.0 

198&-Financial ro75.1 rS20.2 ,266.2 rl6S.4 rlSS.I ,�1 10.1 rJS.9 rl,884.6 
Total r79SJ ,589.6 ,101.1 ,183.9 ,178.5 620 J 1.7 '422 ,2.166.6 

19119-Financial 652.8 523.3 2SS.I 165.S 151.4 56.3 9.4 31.4 1,851.2 
Total 807.6 598.9 300.0 1873 181.9 61D 11.6 '°' 2.191.0 

FEMALES 

30 June 
1985-Financial 357.0 269.0 113.7 85.7 74.4 29.4 7.0 19.2 955.4 

To1a/ 392.7 200, 124.l '" 782 "' 7A 20D 11)32.6 

1986--Financial 357.0 277.6 123.6 85.8 80.8 28.8 6.2 18.7 978.4 
T ... 1 391.3 ,,., 137.7 89.7 /U.4 292 7J 20, 11)59.7 

1987-Fmancial 4004 279.1 139.0 82.1 76.3 28.9 5.9 16.9 1,028.7 
To1al 43).5 2973 151.J 86.6 "'' 29.4 6.6 us J,104.2 

1988-Fmancial r383.9 289.3 132.5 90.9 83.7 31.3 7.0 192 rl,037.6 
Tola/ ,413.l r311.9 r144.J r)5J ,896 31.6 7.6 20, rl,123.8 

1989-Financlal 430.9 310.2 145.2 103.4 86.9 32.1 7.1 21.6 1,137.2 
T ... 1 46/.5 JJ23 158.0 110.6 ,,, 14D 7.7 21.7 1.219.J 

PERSONS 
30 June 

19&5-Financial 1,016.9 757.4 397.1 2�8 223.3 86.9 18.1 56.3 2,802.8 
Total 1,148.9 esas 452.9 273.1 244.5 93.9 213 612 3,154.l 

1986--Financial 1,021.4 805.0 394.1 247.9 233.2 89.7 17.5 61.6 2,870.5 
Twl 1,148.2 -· 447.S 268.S 252.2 94.4 212 67.7 3,186.2 

1987-Financial 1,074.0 794.9 399.6 248.4 22<3 90.8 11.5 55.6 l,909.2 
Twl 1,205.8 875.7 456.3 270.9 251.7 ss.s 202 63.1 3,240.1 

1988-Fin1nc11I rl,0:59.0 r809.5 r398.7 r2S6.3 r238.8 88.0 17.0 rS5.I r2.922.3 
Total rl,218.3 r901.5 r447.1 r279.2 ,,.._, 94.1 193 ..,. r3,290.S 

1989-Financial 1,083.6 833.5 400.3 268.8 244.3 88.4 16.4 53.0 2,988.4 
Twl 1,269.0 931.2 458.0 297.9 274.4 97.1 193 63.4 3,410.3 
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TABLE 3. TRADE UNION MEMBERS: PROPORTION OF TOTAL EMPLOYEF.S 
(per cetlt) 

NSW Vic. Qld SA WA T�. NT ACT A�. 

MALES 

30 June 
198S-Financi.&l 58 S6 S6 57 " es as 61 57 

Total 67 " " " " 72 44 67 " 
1986-Fin•ncial 58 57 " 57 ,o 66 33 66 ss 

Total 66 61 6/ 61 " 71 40 73 61 

1987-Financial 58 " S2 60 49 67 31 60 ss 
Tol(l/ 66 61 6/ 66 ss 73 36 69 61 

1988-Financial " ss S2 57 so 63 32 ss " ToMI "" ,., '" 61 ,,, 69 38 ,64 ro2 

19119-Pinancial " " " ss " 62 27 49 " Total 66 62 ss 61 6() 69 34 61 62 

FEMALES 

30 June 
198S-F111ancial 46 44 36 44 37 ,. 31 36 43 

To10/ ,, 47 " 46 " SI 33 38 46 

1986-Financial 44 41 37 43 37 46 22 " 41 
Tol(l/ 48 44 41 " " 47 26 38 44 

1987-Financial 47 39 40 39 33 43 24 29 41 
To1c1t ,, 42 44 4/ " 44 27 32 44 

1988-Financial 42 39 37 42 36 47 28 31 40 
Total 46 "' 40 "' 38 47 JO 34 " 

1989-Fmancial 46 40 as " 36 48 26 36 41 
To1al 49 " " 48 ss ,, 28 38 44 

PERSONS 
30 June 

1985-FinarlClal " so 48 S2 " " 33 so " Twl .. " ss " 49 64 39 S4 57 

1986-Financial S2 so 47 " 44 58 28 S2 so 
Toni " ss " ss 48 61 34 57 ss 

1987-F111anci1l " 49 47 so 42 S1 29 " 49 
·rou1 " " S4 " 46 61 33 SI ss 

19SS-Finam:ilol 49 48 46 " 44 S6 30 43 48 
T°"I ,,, '" '" " '" .. 34 ,so '" 

1989-Finandal so 48 41 " " S6 27 43 47 
Total " S4 " " so 62 31 51 ,. 

TABLE 4. TRADE UNIONS: NUMBER OF STATES AND/OR TERRITORIES OF OPERATION, AUSl'RALIA 

Ta1a/ 

'" r- oil 
OM r- TAr11 '"� Fiv1 or mor1 M=< Sta/1$ 

NUMBER OF SEPARATE UN10NS 

30 June 
198' 183 ' 3 12 IS 102 140 323 
1986 187 6 3 13 14 103 139 326 
1987 180 9 s 12 13 97 136 316 
1988 177 6 4 12 16 93 131 308 
1989 168 6 6 10 IS 94 131 299 

NUMBER OF MEMBERS 

30 June 

"" 541.7 20.9 52.7 142.4 208.7 2,187.7 2,612.5 3,154.2 
1986 540.3 20.1 54.4 94.0 179.5 2.297.8 2,645.8 3,186.2 
1987 S864 23.4 62.2 93.4 185.4 2,289.5 2,653.9 3.240.1 
1988 rS75.3 18.3 54.8 rl09.3 218.6 r2,314.l r2,715.2 r3,290.5 
1989 531.4 18.9 55.9 111.7 1866 2,so5.1 2,878.9 3,410.3 
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TABLES. TRADE UNIONS : NUMBER OF UNIONS ACCORDING TO SIZE OF UNION, AUSTRALIA 

30 Jwu 1989 N..,,., of wnion.r 
Cumulotillft 

Size of Un.io,i 30 June JOJwu 30 J1111e 30 Jwi, N...,,., Per CitN per c,111 of 
(IIWr!Mr of Mtmbus) 1985 1986 1987 1988 of 1111/.0,u /Ol(U 1111io,u /Olai 1111io,u 

Under 100 3S 40 40 37 38 12.7 12.7 
100 ind under "° 42 40 39 32 31 10.4 23.1 
250 ind mdcr ,00 30 32 2' 31 26 8.7 31.8 
500 ind under 1,000 47 43 " 43 41 13.7 45.S 

1,000 and unda 2,000 41 " 44 " 42 14.0 ss.s 
2,000 and Lllldcr 3,000 } 41 39 { 13 II 12 4.0 63.S 
3,000 and under 5,000 2' 27 2' •• 71.9 
5,000 and unda 10,000 22 23 21 18 19 6.4 78.3 

10,000 and under 20,000 21 19 17 19 19 6.4 84.6 
20,000 •nd under 30,000 10 12 14 II 12 4.0 88.6 
30,000 and under 40,000 7 7 6 8 10 3.3 92.0 
40,000 and under 50,000 10 IO 8 8 6 2.0 94.0 
.S0,000 and under 80,000 7 • 10 ,, 7 2.3 96.3 
80,000 and over 10 • 9 -to II 3.7 100.0 

Twl 323 326 316 308 299 100.0 

TABLE 6. TRADE UNIONS: NUMBER OF MEMBERS ACCORDING TO SIZ.E OF UNIONS, AUSTRALIA(•) 

JO Jwu 1989 

NwnlHr of Mtmbtrs (000) Av11rrage CwnlUt:llive ,.,,.,,,., P,,c,nl ptr cclll 
Size of U,iio11 10 lWlt 30 ,- 10 Jww 30 '""• 30 Jwu. of Mtmbtrs of 10,a/ of Iota/ 

(l'lll/flJHr of MttnlHrt) 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 per wiion ..,,..,,,,, m�rnlnrs 

Under JOO 1.7 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 " 0.1 0.1 
100 and under "° ., 6.6 6.6 S.3 S.3 170 0.2 02 
2SO and under 500 10.7 11.8 9.1 11.4 8.9 341 0.3 o, 
SCIO ind under 1,000 33.9 31.1 32.0 30.6 28.8 703 0.8 1.3 

1,000 and under 2,000 56.1 63.0 60.0 65.2 59.S 1,417 1.7 3.1 
:Z.000 ind under 3,000 } { 31.7 27.8 29.6 2,466 0.9 3.9 
3,000 ind under 5,000 128.9 130.1 101.9 107.1 98.8 3,950 2.9 .8 
S,000 and under 10,000 149.4 158.11 149.9 131.6 138.9 7;309 4.1 10.9 

10,000 and under 20,000 301.3 275.0 234.4 "685 261.3 13,755 7.7 18.6 
20,000 and under 30,000 234.8 294.6 338.0 261.1 295.4 24,620 8.7 27.2 
30,000 and under 40,000 "" 251.3 203.3 2n.1 350.2 35,017 10.3 37.5 
40,000 and under 50,000 452.3 455.8 366.S 353.9 271.1 4S,1n 7.9 45.4 
50,000 and under 80,000 408.6 529.4 618.9 r499.9 453.1 64,723 13.3 58.7 
80,000 and over 1,127.7 976.8 1,085.9 rl,249.3 1,407.8 127,983 41.3 IOOO 

Twl 3,154.2 3,186.2 3,240.1 rJ,290.5 3,410.3 11,406 100.0 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

Introduction 
The statistics in this publication have been compiled 

from questionnaires completed by individual trade unions 
in respect of their membership and State of operation as 
at 30 June 1989. The collection was changed to an end of 
June basis in 1985. Figures for previous years were col­ 
lected as at 3 I December. 

Scope and coverage 
2. Current lists of trade unions are maintained by refer- 
ence to the following sources: 

• trade unions registered under the provisions of the 
various Federal and State industrial arbitration 
Acts, trade union Acts, etc. 

• unions reported to be engaged in conciliation and 
arbitration proceedings 

• reports in trade jouma1s, trade union and employer 
periodicals, newspapers and other publications. 

It should be noted that not all reporting trade unions are 
registered under industrial arbitration legislation or State 
trade union Acts. 

3. To reduce the possibility of duplication or the num­ 
ber or unions and members in these statistics, where a 
trade union is a branch or a larger lrade union, only the 
larger organisation is counted. An interstate or federated 
trade union (i.e. a union with members in more than one 
State or Territory) is treated as a separate union in each 
State or Territory in which it has members, but is counted 
only once in the Australian total. Unions with interstate 
associations which are not strictly branches or a common 
organisation are counted as separate unions in the totals 
for Australia. 

4. The published number or trade unions varies from 
year to year as a result or amalgamations or unions, 
dereglstration or unions, unions ceasing to operate, new 
unions being ronned, existing organisations changing their 
status such that it brings them within the scope or the 
definition or a trade union (see paragraph 5), and existing 
unions reporting Ior the first time. 

Definitions 
5. For lhc purpose or these statistics a trade U11ion is 
defined as an organisation, consisting predominantly or 
employees, the principal activities or which include the 
neg�ation or rates or pay and conditions or employment 
for ns members. Non-operating unions or branches, i.e. 
those with no members at the date of collection, are not 
included in the statistics. 

6. Membership of trade unions. Financial members are 
dues paying members no more than 6 months in arrears. 

TM total number of members includes all persons (finan­ 
cial, unfinancial, honorary, suspended, junior, etc.) 
regarded by unions as members. 

7. Persons who are members of more than one union 
cannot be separately identified and are therefore counted 
more than once in the totals. The extent of this duplication 
is not known. Membership figures may be affected by dif­ 
ferences in the concept of membership adopted by 
different unions or by the same union at different times 
(sec paragraph 9 below). 

8. Proporlion of total employees. The approximate per­ 
centages of wage and salary earners in employment (i.e. 
employees) who were members of trade unions arc shown 
in Table 3. From 30 June 1985, the proportions of 
employees have been calculated using estimates of 
employees from the ABS Survey of Employment and 
Earnings. These estimates have been adjusted by adding 
Labour Force Survey estimates of employees in agricul­ 
ture, forestry, fishing and hunting and in private 
households employing staff. For statistics for periods prior 
to 30 June 1985, estimates of employees were taken from 
the IAbour Force, Australia (6203.0). The percentages 
shown should be regarded as giving only a broad indica­ 
tion of the extent or union membership among employees, 
because they are based on estimates of employed wage 
and salary earners; the numbers of union members who 
were not employed (i.e. were unemployed, retired, erc.) 
will affect the percentages for a particular year and com­ 
parisons over time. 

Comparability of series 
9. Comparability of figures for different years may be 
affe.cted by a number or factors. As stated in paragraph 7, 
there may be duplication in the count of members. This 
duplication may vary over time. Union rules on member­ 
ship may follow different concepts and practices and this 
may be reflected in the level and fluctuations of the 
figures reported. Unions reported financial and total mem­ 
bership separately for the first time as at 30 June 1985. In 
previous years some unions confined their reported mem­ 
bership to 'financial' members whilst others included 
various other members. Individual unions may or may not 
include in their reported membership unemployed mem­ 
bers, members who have retired from the Jabour force, 
disabled members, members with dues in arrears (who 
may be kept on union books for varying lengths or time), 
etc. 

10. Membership of trade unions is shown separately for 
males and females for each State and Territory. The sub­ 
division or total membership into males and females is not 
precise because some trade unions are unable to state the 
exact number of male and female members. The sub· 
division of total membership by States and Territories is 
also not precise because some unions in the Territories arc 
affiliated with State organisations and their membership is 
reported under the heading of that State. 
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Organisations registered under industrial arbitration 
legislation 
II. Details of employee organisations registered under 
the Federal Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1904 as at 
30 June 1989, and comparisons for 1988, are as follows: 

Employee unions 
Membership 

1989 

140 
2,846,400 

1988 

146 
2,733,100 

Unpublished statistics 
15. In some cases, the ABS can also make available in· 
formation which is not published. This information may 
be made available in one or more of the following forms: 
microfiche, photocopy, data tape, computer printout, cleri­ 
cally-extracted tabulation. Generally, a charge is made for 
providing unpublishe.d information. Inquiries should be 
made to the officer whose name appears in the Phone In­ 
quiries section of the inquiries box at the front of this 
publication, or to Information Services in the nearest ABS 
office. 

1989 membership figures reflect 83% of total reported 
trade union membership. 

12. Industrial legislation in most States also provides for 
the registration of employee associations. Some employee 
associations are registered under more than one Act but 
these are counted only once in these statistics. 

16. Current publications produced by the ABS are listed 
in lhe Catalogue of Publications, Australia (1101.0). The 
ABS also issues, on Tuesdays and Fridays, a Publications 
Advice (1105.0) which fists publications to be released in 
lhe next few days. The Catalogue and Publications Advice 
are available from any ABS office. 

Comparison with other trade union statistics 
13. Stausucs on trade union membership arc also col· 
leered periodically by the ABS from a sample survey of 
employees, published in Trade Union Members, Australia 
(6325.0). Statistics from that survey are not directly com­ 
parable with trade union census data due to differences in 
timing and methodology. There are also significant dif­ 
ferences in coverage, which are detailed in the 
Cxplanatory notes to their publication. 

Symbols and other usages 
r Estimates revised since last issue 

17. Where estimates have been rounded, discrepancies 
may occur between sums of the component items and 10- 
tals. 

Electronic services 
VIATEL. Key *656# for selected current economic, 

social and demographic statistics. 

For further i nforrnation phone the 
AUSSTATS Help Desk on (062) 52 6017. 

Thousands of up-to-date time series are 
available on this ABS on-line service 
through PAXUS COMNET. 

Floppy disk service 
Selected ABS statistics are available on 
floppy disk. Furlher information is avail· 
able on (062) 52 6684. 

Related publications 
14._ Users may also wish to refec to the following publi- SSTATS. 
cauons: 

Industrial Dispures, Australia (6322.0) - isSued anlfllllfiy 

Industrial Disputes, Australia (6321.0)-i:fsued monthly 

labour Statistics, Australia, 1987 (6101.0) TELESTATS. This service provides: 
foreign trade statistics tailored to 
users' requirements. Further lnforma­ 
Lion is available on (062) 52 5404. 
text and tables for selected Main 
Economic Indicator publications. Fur­ 
ther information is available on (062) 
52 5405. 

The i.Abour Force, Australia, Preliminary (6202.0) - is· 
sued monthly 

The Labour Force, Australia (6203.0) - issued monthly 

Trade Union Members, Australia, August 1988 (6325.0) 

Award Rates of Pay Indexes, Australia (6312.0)- issued 
monthly 

Employed Wage and Salary Earners, Australia (6248.0) 
- issued quarterly 
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